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•ExpendituresType

•School Fund, Special 
Revenue FundsFund

•Schools and 
DepartmentsDepartment

•State reporting 
functional areaFunction

•Expense typeObject

•Building 
LocationLocation

Expenditure Budget Code Structure 

As shown in the chart, expenditure budget codes are structured in the order below:  
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Fund Overview 
 

 

 

 

The total ACPS budget consists of the School Fund and Special Revenue Funds.   

Expenditures in the School Fund are funded by revenues as detailed in Section B. They primarily comprise the 
transfer from Albemarle County’s General Fund (funded by general property taxes and other local taxes) and 
state aid. Within the School Fund, the budget is broken out between school-based and department-based 
expenditures. School-based expenditures are tied directly to individual schools, while department-based 
expenditures benefit schools across the Division and serve the school system as a whole.  

Full‐Time Equivalents (FTEs) who are assigned to specific schools are reported in the Schools section. FTEs 
who are not assigned to a specific school are reported separately in the Departments section. These are staff 
who serve multiple schools (e.g., bus drivers and maintenance workers).  

Additionally, Special Revenue Funds are reported separately. They fund programs whereby the revenue 
budgeted will be sufficient to cover all expenditures associated with the program. Examples of revenue types 
include transfers from the School Fund, fees, and grants.  
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Management of Expenditures  

Schools, departments, and budgets are overseen by the Superintendent’s Cabinet, as organized by the following 
areas.  

Executive Services 

The Office of the Superintendent and Division Support provides leadership and support to schools to ensure that 
all students have an equal opportunity to succeed. Division activities are directed such that all programs and 
activities support both quality and equity within the school system. 

Instruction 

The Department of Instruction supports the Division's staff and schools in the areas of curriculum instruction and 
assessment in order to prepare all students to succeed as members of a global community and provide each 
student with a challenging and rigorous course of study. This area also includes Special Education and Student 
Services and English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL). 

Organizational Development & Human Resource Leadership 

The Department of Organizational Development & Human Resource Leadership supports all of the personnel 
needs throughout the School Division to help employees with all phases of their Albemarle County careers. This 
includes, but is not limited to, the recruitment, hiring, compensation, benefits, development, and retention of our 
employees. 

Community Engagement 

The Office of Community Engagement works to operationalize ACPS’ vision and mission that all children can 
indeed learn and learn at a high level by modeling and promoting the need for evidence-based programs. The 
department provides leadership to transform attitudes and practices that inhibit student and staff growth. 

Strategic Planning and Communications 

The Office of Strategic Planning, Accountability & Research, and Program Evaluation supports the School 
Division in the areas of short- and long-range strategic planning; School Board policy development, review and 
revision; evaluation of Division programs; research; and all aspects of local, state and national testing and 
accountability. The Office of Strategic Communications, in alignment with the Division’s Strategic Plan, aims to 
improve organizational effectiveness by cultivating a valuable, relevant, engaging, and easily accessible 
communication model. 

Operations 

The Operations Department encompasses the support services of the School Division including Fiscal Services, 
Building Services, and Transportation Services. This area provides for the planning and management to 
efficiently provide the financial resources, safe transportation, and high-quality learning environment for all 
students within a culture of continuous improvement. 

Technology  

The Department of Technology provides access to a wide range of technologies and information in support of 
student achievement and workforce excellence. 
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Department and Location Overview  

The tables below provide a summary organization of School Fund budgets according to their areas of oversight. 
School-based budgets are assigned various department codes. They include School Operations, Instructional 
Compensation, Building Services (custodial services), and Technology (Learning Technology Integrators and 
Technical Service Specialists). School-based budgets are generally distinguishable by their location code.  
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Agnor-Hurt Elementary 6116 62116 62100/62111 62433 62115
Baker-Butler Elementary 6117 62117 62100/62111 62433 62115
Broadus Wood Elementary 6101 62201 62100/62111 62433 62115
Brownsville Elementary 6102 62202 62100/62111 62433 62115
Crozet Elementary 6103 62203 62100/62111 62433 62115
Greer Elementary 6104 62204 62100/62111 62433 62115
Hollymead Elementary 6105 62205 62100/62111 62433 62115
Meriwether Lewis Elementary 6106 62206 62100/62111 62433 62115
Mountain View Elementary 6114 62214 62100/62111 62433 62115
Murray Elementary 6115 62215 62100/62111 62433 62115
Red Hill Elementary 6107 62207 62100/62111 62433 62115
Scottsville Elementary 6109 62209 62100/62111 62433 62115
Stone-Robinson Elementary 6110 62210 62100/62111 62433 62115
Stony Point Elementary 6111 62211 62100/62111 62433 62115
Woodbrook Elementary 6112 62212 62100/62111 62433 62115
Burley Middle 6251 62251 62100/62111 62433 62115
Henley Middle 6252 62252 62100/62111 62433 62115
Jouett Middle 6253 62253 62100/62111 62433 62115
Lakeside Middle 6255 62255 62100/62111 62433 62115
Walton Middle 6254 62254 62100/62111 62433 62115
Albemarle High 6301 62301 62100/62111 62433 62115
Monticello High 6304 62304 62100/62111 62433 62115
Western Albemarle High 6302 62302 62100/62111 62433 62115
Center I 6308 62308 62100/62111 62433 62115
Community Lab School 6280 62280 62100/62111 62433 62115
CATEC 6305 62102 62100 NA NA
Center for Learning & Growth 6410 NA 62100 62433 62115
Post High 6309 NA 62100 62433 62115
Other Multi-School Sevices 6499 NA Various 62433 62115
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In department-based budgets, location codes are generally 6501-Central Office Building (unless otherwise 
noted in parentheses below). Department-based budgets are distinguished primarily by their department codes 
and they are organized by management oversight areas (columns). 

 

 

 

  

DEPT-BASED BUDGETS
Executive 
Services

Instruc-
tion

Org. Dev. 
& HR 
Lead.

Comm. 
Engage.

Strategic 
Planning Operations

Tech-
nology

Department of Executive Services
   Office of Superintendent 62410
   Office of the School Board 62414
Department of Student Learning
   Instruction 62111
   Vocational Education 62116
   Federal Programs 62113
   Learning Resources (6502) 62114
English for Speakers of Other Languages 
   ESOL 62119
Special Education Department
   Special Education 62112
Student Services Department
   Student Services 62413
Organizational Development & Human Resources Leadership
   Human Resources 62420
   Professional Development 62117
Department of Community Engagement 
   Community Engagement 62411
Department of Strategic Planning & Communications 
   Strategic Planning & Communcations 62118
Fiscal Services Department 
   Fiscal Services 62431
   Non-Departmental 69998
   Lapse Factor (6599) 62557
Transportation Services Department 
   Transportation Services (6504) 62432
Building Services Department 
   Building Services (6505) 62433
Department of Technology 
   Technology (6503) 62115
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Function Overview (State Categories) 

State reporting requires each division to maintain a financial structure in compliance with state coding structures. 
These coding structures define primary functions and services that school divisions provide. 

Instruction 

Instruction includes the activities that provide interaction between principals, teachers, teaching 
assistants, or classroom assistants and students/families. Instruction may be provided for students in a 
school classroom, in another location such as a home or hospital, or in other learning situations such as 
those involving co-curricular activities. Instruction may also be provided through another approved 
medium including television, internet, radio, telephone, or correspondence. The activities teaching 
assistants of any type (clerks, graders, etc.) that assist in the instructional process are included in this 
category. This functional category includes teaching, school counseling, library/media, school social 
work, assessment, staff development, and school level administration (principal and school office staff). 

Administration, Attendance & Health 

The area includes activities concerned with establishing and implementing policy for administration, 
attendance, and health. This area includes a number of services typically delivered at schools to students 
including school nursing, psychology, speech services, hearing services, and other mental/medical 
services. It also includes typical administrative services such as School Board, fiscal, human resources, 
media, planning, and community contact services. 

Technology 

This function captures all technology-related expenditures. Any services involving the use of technology 
for instructional, public information, administration, or any other use are part of this function. 

Building Services 

This includes activities concerned with keeping the physical plant open, comfortable, and safe for use, 
and keeping the grounds, buildings, and equipment in effective working condition. This includes 
custodial, maintenance, and management services in support of the grounds and physical plant of our 
division. 

Facilities 

This includes activities concerned with acquiring land and buildings, remodeling buildings, constructing 
buildings and additions to buildings, installing or extending service systems and other built-in equipment, 
and improving sites. 

Transportation 

This includes activities concerned with transporting students to and from school, as required by state and 
federal law. This includes trips between home and school, and trips to and from school activities. This 
includes bus operations, maintenance, and management services in support of transporting students. 

Transfers 

A number of outlays of governmental funds are not properly classified as expenditures, but still require 
budgetary or accounting control. These include transfers from one fund to another or to another related 
entity. 
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   School Fund expenditures transfers in FY 2022/23 are listed below. 

   

Recurring Transfers to Special Revenue Funds 

From: To: Amount: 
Instruction (62111) Learning Recovery (63310) $39,621 
Special Education (62112) Learning Recovery (63310) $85,000 
Non-Departmental (69998) Bright Stars (63227) $714,000 
Transportation (62432) Vehicle Replacement (63905) $200,000 
Federal Programs (62113) Families in Crisis (63304) $11,000 
Federal Programs (62113) English Literacy Civic Ed (63221) $16,500 
Learning Resources (62114) Learning Resources (63909) $600,000 
Technology (62115) Computer Equipment Replacement (63907) $2,800,000 
  $4,466,121 

 

Recurring Transfers to Local Government 

From: Purpose: Amount: 
Special Education (62112) Children’s Services Act $2,400,000 
Non-Departmental (69998) Licensing Costs $124,885 
Fiscal Services (62431) P-Card Administration $45,786 
  $2,570,671 

 

One-Time Transfers to Local Government 

From: Purpose: Amount: 
Non-Departmental (69998) Capital Improvement Program $1,500,000 
  $1,500,000 

 

 



 FY 2022/23 School Board Funding Request 
 

Expenditures: C-9 

 

 Object Overview 

In addition to state categories, expenditures are reported by object category, or type of expense. Major object 
categories include:  

Salaries 

Cost of salaries for regular employees. (Page C-12) 

Other Wages 

Cost of non-salary compensation, such as overtime wages, part-time and substitute wages, and stipends.  

Benefits 

Cost of the School Board contributions for health care premiums, VRS contributions, FICA, and Group 
Life Insurance. (Page C-13 to 14) 

Operating  

Includes a wide range of operating costs that are not compensation-related costs in support of School 
Division programs and services. Major expenditures in this category include educational supplies, fuel, 
utilities, contracted services, Ivy Creek School tuition, short-term leases, and staff development funds.  

Transfers 

Includes transfers form the School Fund to Special Revenue Funds and Local Government. (Page C-8) 

 

 

 

 

  

Salary
59.3%

Other Wages
2.7%

Benefits
23.9%

Operating
10.6%

Transfers
3.5%
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Expenditure Summaries 

School Fund 

 

  

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/b78cb5d9-4c5a-45db-b919-712c4705c5f7/dashboards/9ba62254-214d-485e-b848-a604a7d01c79?noSignUpCheck=1#%23_%23fQQAAB%2bLCAAAAAAABACVU9lu2zAQ%2fBVDQPNkxZRESpaBoGh91DZsp%2fEhuX7jJYsJdUCkkCpB%2fr30kSBJD6Rv5O4MdzCcfbQmzOpZOESQeQR4boBggp2uj%2fyEeoEXUD%2fxncBqW31c6rriB3heS9m2FjjjhrqiaVHI1qjOWWtVZxmumtbwZ8lzJg541brOZWP4A65oJUotivz5hUGxKPQkp7JmfNyUvJIiv1sX34mwegmWirctcx5KnvFcW71H63xcG6zVc9sn7Qh4DELo2xjDwIYQhDb2PGhjigD3usSj0Dfz10LL%2f9E7zAhnm0oaSqp1qXqdDi7Ly7K45xURl7TIOvwA%2bcywSkmBKzZhVyHBvusiaLsOZDbsIm6TLuza2AcQBww4NAgvtJDGxquP6L6gRZ6I%2fRVvprdkHD2wb1ETbadqclsIPF4COp77sybc3mym01kUrWeb6OvGuWlmm7nejKbT9Wa0ildOs4uXJc2iW9ZHKclGim8XJW2Qh2N0Rzz2MMuQZP2JmmSR%2fpFFd8ssStk4anbbubjOlSBxeLfbTutl7IhdfCOus11KxguZbMEnjxm3Yk7%2b7dW%2bKupSdUjQpQSx0IYUYRsiRmwSOqEdOC6FAUAUJUHnxVHV%2bYihZvzSfB%2bvVlxrke%2fVISpfiCpkrfmYi32qhzkmkrOXWD13Y8F0%2brfmiWr1wCV4xzjXBlzi5itPioqfBFg9D4A%2ft94P2She9YtcV4U05RgLfaS8h0WC3y%2b5Eg8muuAQ4oyvNM7K4za8wT49mW3B1XFTLNe1Xa81qHCiW68D%2fzroxrYZVvokj7PVcYblhC5otxzQBW%2f6ZqiujbHo9%2bKcK4X3B65lJKxSXPLTgoLz7dmy8%2fXF1qdf%2f3jaH30EAAA%3d
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The tables below break out School Fund expenditures between Schools and Departments. 

 

School-based 

 

Department-based  

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/b78cb5d9-4c5a-45db-b919-712c4705c5f7/reports/91bc3592-6668-40a2-b599-2efbd66ebd86/ReportSection7766cc9de1eb53a926d0?noSignUpCheck=1#%23_%23SQYAAB%2bLCAAAAAAABACtVF1v6kYQ%2fSvID1ErheAPbDBSVBUIFyxCE4Ntwtt%2bDLBh7bW860udKP%2b9awPpbdJWebhvO2fOzBzt7J5XY0aNgeE6W%2bL2LdSnfa%2fbc1zkdG2v13dQ3%2fR8z6TGtTFCuSoLqOlZyfm1sUAp6FLbbttOa1ygrWoNS7oD1RoLUqaQqdYvD4XIhQTaWg5%2fbbVbS7IXgrfmgiDFRCZ12zFIUrC8Di%2bNx2Ih1CwjvKQwrXIoOMsOK%2fGAmTHYIi7h2tDnOw71DGPwapyPK801Bo7Ooh3U%2bFlhCLko1BJIPaTX8zxCfAoWYNdBvu1Rs5bBZM5Rda4469TqdwVKWyOkYCcKBrXgmMlSi7iIXaLvQCeMKyjesVO4BKVYtjujb2fqUIhDiorDez1wLewzPkQSlpyRH9o29R%2bwn7OE5g34FiaO69ttz%2fP67a6J7DZ2fb9twxZTzwOs34bmrpjiP2HkXYqBRgXXnfZK5XLQ6aA8v8nFEQrMbohIO0Wzt4b42%2bk8o7dfUXm1K0SZazLu9Ql2qd%2fuEhe1uy7Fbexbfrtn2aTbM13ibntXx1v7iohsy3a3UAXPeBq%2f0G9xFa8DOXsWDE1Dk0zvvXnlrx%2bjIJjH8WoexcPIeqzm0b2KJkGwiibLZGlVmyTMSRo%2f05G7x%2blEwnqRk0o%2fs8Q9YIe%2bzFOX09FMztJYPaXxIUzjPZ3G1WZ9z%2f7IJMOJf9isgzJMLLZJHjUWVjSJNH9SbpxYPq2DB5z%2b6UZpfMROYH7mLTjJwnyTcr6ZhBx%2fi9VmHVYQnebNnnOTZDGfjwKL2JNsE1mcToP8yVkkqzTuam2ejq3N8siIrXIyyb%2fjNH58WofP6JJbW77eXwL4%2f7fX7EB2vrKC86Zl54tPMISM%2fvi%2fXo3fsRS8VDAFtturuwxhDvTdLS7ZhFG1%2f6%2fkqdQYmDfmh4ozNgZtEEPYigJOArTXmOa%2fpz4OiSQUI5GpQnANJ4ippuQjLWZwDEGyF%2f3BzPqrpbBUKM0bk%2fsH9%2b2ttrmiMcCTE8yRVKfh2iSaDobl2%2bZ1yzL7tcP9ndctVamvzf0M3oOUjXkaRm1Ye5TDyVWtc3S5kHP4fmlvfwEr9uxNSQYAAA%3d%3d
https://app.powerbi.com/groups/b78cb5d9-4c5a-45db-b919-712c4705c5f7/dashboards/e070fb03-7bd9-40a1-b661-5f043ea10ac6?noSignUpCheck=1#%23_%23WQQAAB%2bLCAAAAAAABACNU9tu2kAU%2fBW0UvOEw9rGxkaKqgaSAgLSALYpb3s5Cxt8k3dR5ET5966BRE3aVH3bPTOjMxrNeUZjjvqIOx73PccRtut0uctCR3DsCSFsG4QfdFEbDUipDxU09PyQpm00JxkY6RBK3bquW0tNNLQGRBvuEBSrZKllkb%2byh8W80OOcpQcOo7qEKpX5flX8oBL1BUkVtJF536SQQa5R%2fxmdnyvDRX2nffLpB8L3eRBYQJlrdW0ntAIRMIvaDg447nHmCLN%2fJXX6mbebjAKPqtTAO61L1e90SFlelsUjVFResiLrQEP5yona0YJUfMyvAPewoNi1epSHVhcT26K%2bb1uewF0XiI0J8y%2b0TE08V%2f%2fj8YIVuZDbK6gnD3QUP%2fHvcR2vJ2r8UEgyWmA2mvnTOlzfR5PJNI5X0yi%2bjuz7ehrNdHQ7mayi22WytOtNsihZFj%2fwgbej2a2C9bxkteeSxNtTlz9NMy%2flg7EaZ7H%2bmcX7RRbv%2bCiuN%2buZvMuVpEm436wnh0Viy01yL%2b%2byzY6O5qlY4y8uN2klQP%2bd1bYqDqXq0F7AqNdkwzxidT1OLRraodWzHdbtYY95otd5S1R1%2fidQs34BOYdqCVrLfKuaWnyjqkgPGkYgtzt9kxOaAn%2br0CuaSK53n4EnKerjS%2fxBcZ4NISX1NYiigpMB1Hcx%2fjv0cUmkoBoUua6K1IwTIvVR8pEWS3hcgJJPpqa4KWwGpqRZeWz%2bO%2b7Li7kMUh2vAjmO5bitYUWEbplyk0o3N9Kiv1UctkVVm%2bimROmTReDL4x5khw5ut2wc4Hd4Iz2YcL0%2fhzNQimwbLTI2ljtSwukg8fn3Gtv5%2bxbtyy8wag5rWQQAAA%3d%3d
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Compensation Assumptions 

The information presented in this budget is based on the following assumptions in FY 2022/23. 

Salaries  

Through FY 2021/22, salary increases are based upon guidance from the Joint Boards. Beginning in FY 2022/23, 
salary increases are based upon guidance from the ACPS School Board.  

 Classified Employees Teachers1 
2015-16 • 2.3% market increase + merit (half year) • Average increase of 2.0% (half year) 
2016-17 • 2.0% market increase 

• Address compression 
• Average increase of 2.0% 

2017-18 • 2.0% market increase • Average increase of 2.0% 
2018-19 • 2.0% market increase + merit 

 
• Average increase of 2.0% and 2.0% 

increase to change teacher pay adjustment 
methodology 

• Total average increase is 4.0% 
2019-20 • 2.3% market increase + merit 

• Increased compensation for bus driver 
reclassification 

• Increase of 3.0% 

2020-21 • No salary increase • No salary increase 
2021-22 • 4.0% market increase 

• Minimum pay rate adjustment (Phase 1) 
• Increase of 5.2% 

2022-23 • 10.2% market increase  
o 4.0% increase mid-year FY 2021/22 
o 6.0% increase on July 1, 2022 (FY 2022/23) 

 

The table below shows historical and budgeted salary expenditures in the School Fund by functional category, 
which is inclusive of the salary increases described above. Other changes are attributed to changes in full-time 
equivalent (FTE) positions and position turnover.  

  

 
1 After the teacher pay scale was straightened in FY 2018/19, all teachers now receive the same increase with the 
exception of those who are at the top of the scale. 

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/b78cb5d9-4c5a-45db-b919-712c4705c5f7/dashboards/0f06c92b-1a5f-4780-bc94-92d60582f867?noSignUpCheck=1#%23_%23VQQAAB%2bLCAAAAAAABACNU9Fu2jAU%2fZUq0vpEikNikiBV00bpAAFdgSSMNzu%2bIW6dOIqNurTqv88BWqndOvXNvvec3OOTc5%2bsCbMGVkD6xMOOi3ph4OEwoBBi8DOfBX4A2PWsjjUkld7X0MLLvRAda0EKMNShLKoz2pyNfldQMt5iDPoKVFrzSnNZvuCv5ELqSZmKPYNxU0EteHm%2flj8ptwYZEQo6ljmPBBRQamvwZJ2Oa4O1Br3OUSlzUN%2fowrYHjNheGiI78JljM48Grhv0Hc8NzPw11%2bJjdaOCAotqYQC51pUadLukqi4q%2bQA15RepLLrQQr4yonIqSc0m7BJlqJ%2bGPWo7BGe25wfIpmno2WGP9REOelnQ9881F8aiy8%2boPE9lmfHdJTTTOzqOH9mPuIk3UzW5k5yMlygdz%2fuzJtzcRtPpLI7Xsyj%2bHjm3zSya6%2bh6Ol1H16tk5TTbZFmlRXzHhjinxbWCzaJKG%2bySBN9Tlz3OCizYcKImRax%2fFfH9sohzNo6b7WbOb0rFaRLebzfT%2fTJx%2bDa55TfFNqfjhcg26IvLjFsJ0P97tavlvlJd6gcpxSw078Xm0ZhRm4ZOaPtOL%2fV8hFOc%2bd1XR1X3M4aa8Uvz46Begda83Kk2GN%2bokmKvYQx8l%2btRSagA9hqil27Cmc4%2fah6p1gBdoHeMU%2b0KBGm%2bQyZrOAqwBi5C%2f269HxIpqIey1LUUppwQrg%2bU97CYw8MSFH80QUVtZAtYaVJUh%2by%2fwT4%2fm90g9WEvDpGGUpF2t9poG06WGWuOGVdtvmdE6aM0YKvD9y0n7KHOmYMC9KZvyHpvTMV%2fF%2begFNm1XMuMX%2bWkguMqotPtxa7T9dXS5z%2fZllYbVQQAAA%3d%3d
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Benefits  

The Virginia Retirement System (VRS), an independent state agency, administers ACPS’ retirement benefits 
and sets the annual rates.  Health and dental insurance are administered by Albemarle County. Rates are 
determined based on local historical information, industry data, and projected expenses for the health care fund.   

 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

The following benefit rates apply to employee salaries: 
Social Security (FICA) 

For all employees 7.65% 7.65% 7.65% 7.65% 7.65% 

Virginia Retirement System 
(VRS)  

Eligible Salaries 
16.88% 16.88% 17.83% 17.83% 17.83% 

VRS Non-Professional Rate  
Eligible Salaries 9.40% 9.40% 6.52% 6.52% 6.52% 

VRS Group Life Insurance  
Eligible Salaries 1.31% 1.31% 1.34% 1.34% 1.34% 

 

 

The table below shows historical and budgeted FICA, Virginia Retirement System (VRS), and Group Life 
Insurance expenditures in the School Fund, which reflect the rates described above. Other changes are 
attributed to changes in salaries, number of full-time equivalent (FTE) positions, and position turnover.  
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Expenditures: C-14 

 

Health Care 

 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/221 2022/232 

Insured Only   $4,925 $4,991 $5,554/$5,784 

Insured and 
Spouse   $10,835 $10,986 $12,525/$12,793 

Insured and One 
Dependent   $7,388 $7,492 $8,458/$8,689 

Insured and 
Children   $10,589 $10,723 $12,525/$12,793 

Family   $14,775 $14,972 $17,135/$17,415 

Consolidated Rate $8,280 $8,615 $8,280 $8,392 $9,162 

Dental Insurance $296 $311 $311 $240 $240 

 

Beginning in FY 2021/22, 70% of the consolidated rate applies to part-time employees 0.50 to 0.69 FTE. Part-time employees 0.70 to 
0.99 FTE receive health care benefits at 100% of the full-time employee tiered rate. 

1In FY 2021/22 the employer premium rate increase was approximately 10%. The budgeted rates are adjusted 
for a one-month employer holiday during FY 2021/22, representing an approximate 1% increase over budgeted 
FY 2020/21 rates.  
2In Plan Year 2022 (January to December, 2022), the employer premium rate increase was approximately 8%. 
Plan Year 2023 (January to December 2023) is planned for a 6% increase. The fiscal year budgeted rates (July 
2022 to June 2023) reflect an approximate 16% increase, since there was a holiday planned in FY 2021/22 and 
no holiday planned in FY 2022/23. Multiple rates reflect differences between plan types and technical 
adjustments.  

 

The table below shows historical and budgeted health and dental insurance costs in the School Fund, which 
reflect the rates described above. Other changes are attributed to the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) 
positions and position turnover.  

 

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/b78cb5d9-4c5a-45db-b919-712c4705c5f7/dashboards/0f06c92b-1a5f-4780-bc94-92d60582f867?noSignUpCheck=1#%23_%23XQQAAB%2bLCAAAAAAABACNU9tO4zAU%2fJUq0vLUUCfNzZXQCkrZtGph6SXp9s2Xk8bUuSh2xQbEv69LAQl2F%2fFmnzPjMxrPebTG3BpYAXBEHT%2fwuM882ufYC1zuZyHDAcF97lpda0hqvW%2fgAC%2f3Unata1KAocZApM67nUsoNZHdDil5J16cG8YlKNaIWouqfOVcVteVHpdM7jnEbQ2NFOVuWf2kwhpkRCroWuY8klCY16zBo%2fVyXBqsNXC7R7Vh6GcY%2b9RGnAa212fcjpx%2bZHNM3YhiF7OQmvlLoeXnCkcFBb5qpAHlWtdq0OuRuj6tq3toqDhlVdGDA%2bQ7JyqnFWn4mJ%2bhDAUMu9R2iJ%2fZXhghmzLs2djlAfIjN4uC8EQLaaw6%2b4rSE1aVmdieQTu5o3HywH8kbbKeqPFdJUg8RyyeBdMWr29Xk8k0SZbTVXKxcm7b6WqmV1eTyXJ1tUgXTrtJ5zUrkjs%2b9HNaXClYX9es9fsk9XfmSx%2bmhS%2f5cKzGRaJ%2fFcluXiQ5j5N2s56Jm1IJmuLdZj3Zz1NHbNJbcVNschpfy2yNvvW5cSsF%2brlX26ba16pHw4hRn2PbYz6xPZ9Tm2IH26HjMi9EPjPB6r05qnpfMdSMn0PJoVmA1qLcqkM4zqmq5F5DDGKb61FJqAT%2bFqTXbiq4zv%2fXPFKtATpFHxgvtUuQpL2ArGrgKMAa9BH6d%2bvjkJWCZliVuqmkKadE6GfKR1gi4H4OSjyYsKJDbAtYaFLUz%2fl%2fh316MvtBmufdsIZVUUOpyGG%2fOrTtGE6WGWs6o9%2bHOhjLpkTpozTgi%2bf3LQe7qNtxUITe9Q1Z742p%2ft%2fFGShFtgeuZcYvclLDcR3Ry%2b3Vrpfrm6VPfwDoG5BtXQQAAA%3d%3d
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